occurred on the dates indicated. This information is not intended to project our financial position or results of operations for any future date or period. The pro
forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that we believe are factually supportable and reasonable under the
circumstances. The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with our financial statements, the accompanying notes, and the
other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The pro forma adjustments and pro forma amounts are provided for informational purposes only. Our financial statements will reflect the effects of the
offering only from the date it is completed.

41

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2016

(Dollars in thousands)

ICC
Historical

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Adjustments

ICC
Pro Forma

Consolidated (3)
Assets

Investments and Cash
Fixed Income

Available-for-sale, at fair value (amortized cost — $63,952 at September 30, 2016)   $ 67,221   $ 67,221
Equity securities available-for-sale, at fair value (cost — $7,948 at September 30,

2016)   8,381   8,381
Preferred securities available-for-sale, at fair value (cost — $1,477 at September 30,

2016)   1,476   1,476
Cash and invested assets   3,629   $ 22,061(1)   25,690

Total investments and cash   80,708   22,061   102,769

Accrued investment income   500   500
Premiums and Reinsurance receivable, net of allowances for uncollectible amounts of $100 at

September 30, 2016   16,758   16,758
Ceded unearned premiums   283   283
Reinsurance balances recoverable on unpaid losses and settlement expenses, net of allowances

for uncollectible amounts of $0 at September 30, 2016   15,665   15,665
Current federal income taxes   261   261
Net deferred federal income taxes   268   268
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net   4,279   4,279
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $4,149 at September 30, 2016   5,993   5,993
Other assets   1,850   1,850

Total assets   $ 126,565   $ 22,061   $ 148,626

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Liabilities:

Unpaid losses and settlement expenses   $ 57,174   $ 57,174
Unearned premiums   25,696   25,696
Reinsurance balances payable   399   399
Corporate debt   3,989   $ (1,150)(4)   2,839
Accrued expenses   4,188   4,188
Other liabilities   1,455   1,455

Total liabilities   $ 92,901   $ (1,150)  $ 91,751

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock (2,720,000 shares with a par value of $0.01)   27(1)   27
Paid in Capital   25,904(2)   25,904
Unearned compensation   (2,720)   (2,720)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of taxes   2,443   2,443
Retained earnings   31,221   31,221

Total shareholders’ equity   $ 33,664   $ 23,211   $ 56,875

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 126,565   $ 22,061   $ 148,626

42

Table of Contents

(1) The unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet, as prepared, gives effect to the sale of common stock at the minimum of the estimated range of our
consolidated pro forma market value, as determined by the independent valuation of Feldman Financial. The unaudited pro forma condensed balance
sheet is based upon the assumptions set forth under “Use of Proceeds.”

(2) Reflects the $2,720,000 loan from us to our ESOP prior to the expiration of the offering, the proceeds of which will be used to purchase 10.0% of the
common stock issued in the offering at a purchase price of $10.00 per share. The amount of this borrowing has been reflected as a reduction from net

[…]

at least equal to the principal and interest requirement of the debt. The annual payment of the ESOP debt is based upon fifteen equal annual installments of principal and
interest. The pro forma net earnings assumes: (i) that the contribution to the ESOP is equivalent to the debt service requirement for the year ended December 31, 2016;
(ii) that 13,600, 16,000, 18,400 and 20,444 shares at the minimum, midpoint, maximum and adjusted maximum of the offering range, respectively, were committed to be
released at the end of the year ended December 31, 2016, at an average fair value of $10.00 per share in accordance with ASC 718-40; and (iii) for purposes of calculating
the net income per share, the weighted average of the ESOP shares which have not been committed for release, equal to 267,454, 314,652, 361,850 and 402,055 at the
minimum, midpoint, maximum and adjusted maximum of the offering range during the nine months ended September 30, 2016, were subtracted from total shares
outstanding of 2,720,000, 3,200,000, 3,680,000 and 4,088,889 at the minimum, midpoint, maximum and adjusted maximum of the offering range on such dates.

49

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

ICC
Historical

Consolidated
Pro Forma

Adjustments

ICC
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Net premiums earned   $ 40,220   $ 40,220
Net investment income   1,333   1,333
Net realized investment gains   81   81
Other income   190   190

Consolidated revenues   41,823   41,823

Losses and settlement expenses   23,801   23,801
Policy acquisition costs   14,555   14,555
Interest expense on debt   136   136
General corporate expenses   314   181(1)   495

Total expenses   38,806   181   38,988

Earnings before income taxes   3,016   (181)   2,835
Income tax expense (benefit):

Current   462   (62)(2)   400
Deferred   400   400

Total income tax expense:   862   (62)   800

Net earnings   $ 2,155   $ (120)  $ 2,035

Basic and Fully Diluted EPS   $ —   $ 0.828(4)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

(1) General operating expenses include a pro forma adjustment to recognize compensation expense under the ESOP for shares of common stock committed
to be released to participants as the principal and interest of the $2,720,000 loan from us to the ESOP is repaid. The pro forma adjustment reflects the
amounts repaid on the ESOP loan based on fifteen equal annual installments of principal and interest.